
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 47/9 - Januar/January1991

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly 

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

Ust will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.Analysis (Hong- JK



- 48/10 - Januar/January 1991CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. A shared goal leads to friendship. 

Wang Rongfang *CT Jan. 1991, 

pp.54-56

2. Foreign minister Qian on world is- 

sues. *BR 1991/No.l, pp.9-11

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

3. China and Eastern Europe. Bailes, 

Alyson J.K *PR Vol.3, No.3, 1990, 

pp.222-242

4. UdSSR und VR China: Zwischen 

Kooperation und Irritation. Heinzig, 

Dieter *Sowjet. Außenpolitik im 

Wandel, Baden-Baden, 1991, pp.169- 

187

5. Great significance and profound im- 

pacts of establishment of Sino-Saudi 

diplomatic relations. Xian Ming *Fo- 

reign Affairs Journal, Beijing, 

Dec.1990, pp.35-49

Asia and Oceania

6. Southeast Asia’s Situation and Chi- 

na’s relations with Southeast Asian 

countries. Chen Qingliang *Foreign 

Affairs Journal, Beijing, Dec.1990, 

pp.60-68

7. Sino-Japanese controversy since the 

1972 diplomatic normalization. Ijiri, 

Hidenori *CQ, Dec.1990, pp.639-661

8. Chinese-Japanese relations, 1945-90. 

Iriye, Akira *CQ, Dec.1990, pp.624- 

638

9. The outlook for Cambodia: The 

China factor. Klintworth, Gary *PR 

Vol.3, No.l, 1990, pp.70-72

10. An overview of relations between 

China and Japan, 1895-1945. Nish, 

Ian *CQ, Dec.1990, pp.601-623

11. The Sino-Japanese relationship and 

East Asian security: patterns and im- 

plications. Pollack, Jonathan D. *CQ, 

Dec.1990, pp.714-729

12. China, Australia and the next deca- 

de. Woodard, Garry *ASR Jul. 1990, 

pp.57-63

13. Delicate diplomatic debuts: Chine­

se and Soviet participation in the Pa­

cific Economic Cooperation Confe­

rence. Woods, Lawrence T. *PA 

Summer 1990, pp.210-227

14. China’s ties with its neighbours 

strengthened. Zhou Qingchang *BR 

1991/No.l, pp.11-13

15. China and Japan: history, trends 

and prospects. *CQ, Dec.1990, 

pp.599-600

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

16. June fourth: lessons for Marxist 

theory. Bermingham, Lee *ASR Jul. 

1990, pp.41-45

17. A discussion about Marx’s concept 

of "all-round development of man" 

(Chin.). Han Qingxiang *ZY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.32-40

18. Analysis of Chinese communist 

strengthening of the construction on 

spiritual civilization (Chin.). Huang 

Nan Tu *SCC, Dec. 1990, pp.34-40

19. A dialogue on the critiques of the 

new authoritarianism. Huang Wans­

heng *CSA, Winter 1990-91, pp.77-93

20. On contradiction and on democra- 

cy: contrasting perspectives on causa- 

tion and social change in the thought 

of Mao Zeodong. Knight, Nick 

*BCAS Apr.-Jun. 1990, pp.18-34

21. A remark on "new authoritaria­

nism" and its historical views (Chin.). 

Luo Menggang *ZY 1990/No.6, 

pp.12-23

22. The rise and fall of neo-authorita- 

rianism in China. Ma Shu Yun *CI, 

Winter 1990-1991, pp.1-18

23. Does China need an authoritarian 

political System in the course of mo- 

dernization?. Rong Jian *CSA, Win­

ter 1990-91, pp.46-68

24. Probing into the current ideological 

struggle of the Chinese communists 

(Chin.). Sun Tung *SCC, Dec. 1990, 

pp.28-33

25. The new authoritarianism: an ex­

press train toward democracy by buil- 

ding markets. Wu Jiaxiang *CSA, 

Winter 1990-91, pp.36-45

26. A painful dilemma: a dialogue on 

the theory of "new authoritarianism". 

Xiao Gongqin; Zhu Wei *CSA, Win­

ter 1990-91, pp.69-76

27. On Marx’s category of "actual sub- 

ject" (Chin.). Xu Jingxing *ZY 

1990/NO.6, pp.24-31

28. The progress and coordination 

between economic and political Sy­

stem reform. Zhang Bingjiu *CSA, 

Winter 1990-91, pp.8-35

Party

29. Conflict and non-compliance in 

Chinese politics: party rectification,

1983-87. Dickson, Bruce J. *PA 

Summer 1990, pp.170-190

30. Basic party units and decentralized 

development. Manoharan, Thiagara- 

jan *CP 5.90, pp.113-136

31. Building in struggle a communist 

party in power: an analysis of part/s 

struggle philosophy (Chin.). Niu 

Xingxi *NX 1990/NO.6, pp.1-5

32. The role of the party in the Chinese 

post-Mao reform process. Su Shaozhi 

*CP 5.90, pp.137-146

33. Communique of the 7th plenary 

session of the 13th Central Commit­

tee of the Communist Party of China 

(adopted on December 30, 1990). 

*BR 1991/No.l, pp.21-29

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

34. Südchina: Hort des Widerstands 

gegen Beijing. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. 

Dec.1990, pp.939-951

Law and Justice

35. A short treatise on the ethnic legis- 

lation of the Qing dynasty. Lui Gu- 

ang’an *SSC 1990/Nr.4, pp.97-117

Military

36. China’s new uncertainties: Security 

prospects. Gelber, Harry G. *PR 

Vol.3, No.l, 1990, pp.73-77

37. China’s grand strategy. Gu Weiqun 

*PR Vol.3, No.l, 1990, pp.46-54

38. China’s naval missiles. Jacobs, G. 

*Asian Defence Journal, Malaysia, 

Oct. 1990, pp. 65-75

39. The Chinese army after Tianan- 

men. Sandschneider, Eberhard *PR 

Vol.3, No.2, 1990, pp.113-124

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

40. Do we need to reassess the Chinese 

regime after the events of mid 1989?. 

Brügger, Bill *ASR Jul. 1990, pp.36- 

40

41. Socialism is dead, so why must we 

talk about it? Reflections on the 1989 

insurrection in China. Dirlik, Arif; 

Prazniak, Roxann *ASR Jul. 1990, 

pp.3-25

42. The massacre and method. Dutton, 

Michael *ASR Jul. 1990, pp.30-36

43. A great revolution (part XII) 

(Chin.). Hua Yang *SCC, Dec. 1990, 

pp.75-81



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 49/11 - Januar/January 1991

44. Tiananmen, one year after: We­

stern images and the "rewriting of hi- 

story". Mackerras, Colin *ASR Jul. 

1990, pp.45-51

45. China explodes at Tiananmen. Sta- 

vis, Benedict *AA Summer 1990, 

pp.51-61

Personalities

46. Li Helin the pioneer of a branch of 

knowledge of the Contemporary histo- 

ry of Chinese literature (Chin.). Hu 

Bingguang *NX 1990/No.6, pp.12-15

47. In memory of professor Li Helin: 

academic contribution and quality 

and style of scholarship (Chin.). Liu 

Jiaming *NX 1990/No.6, pp.6-11

48. Mellowing influence Nankai never 

forget, ideal personality kept in histo- 

ry forever: Symposium in mem.of late 

prof.Li Helin (Chin.). Nan Kaifeng 

♦NX 1990/No.6, pp.16-19

49. Studying a great man - Zhou En- 

lai’s legacy to China. Su Donghai *CT 

Jan. 1991, pp.29-32

50. A biographical sketch of Chiao 

Shih (Chin.). Te Mao *SCC, Dec.

1990, pp.97-108

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

51. Nongovernmental organizations 

and the urban control and manage­

ment System in Tianjin at the end of 

the 19th Century. Chen Ke *SSC 

1990/Nr.4, pp.54-77

52. Heilongjiang province takes up the 

challenge. Guo Anding *CT Jan.

1991, pp.8-12

53. Alleviating the poverty of Dingxi 

area with the aid from gains of Hexi - 

on the immigration between "two 

Xies" in Gansu province (Chin.). Shao 

Qin *JK 1990/No.6, pp.36-40

54. Heilongjiang province in brief. *CT 

Jan. 1991, p.13

National Minorities

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

55. The return to second-class citizens- 

hip in China. Petracca, Mark P. *AA 

Summer 1990, pp.82-94

Population

56. Analysis of the population policy 

and quality of the Chinese commu- 

nists (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, Dec.

1990, pp.16-27

57. From and in the villages: new mi- 

grants and old clans. *CNA, Jan.l,

1991, pp.1-9

Religions

58. Interpretations of Islam in China: a 

Hui scholar’s perspective. Gladney 

Dru; Ma Shouqian *Journal Inst.of 

Muslim Minority Aff.,Lond.,Jul,1989, 

pp.475-485

59. The Sima family and the introduc- 

tion of Chinese buddhism into Japan 

(Chin.). Han Sheng *LY 1990/No.6, 

pp.177-185

60. Three eminent Chinese ’Ulama’ of 

Yunnan. Lin Chang-Kuan *Journal 

Inst.of Muslim Minority Affairs, Lon­

don, 1990, pp.100-117

Medicine and Health

61. China’s changing desease pattern 

and epidemiologic transition. Platte, 

Erika *A Oct. 1990, pp.33-52

Children, Youth and Education

62. The Situation in Shandong where a 

benevolent cycle in Professional edu­

cation has been formed. Feng Yihua; 

Li Lanxiang *CE, Winter 1990-91, 

pp.75-82

63. Re-evaluating Chinese youth?. 

Hooper, Beverley *ASR Jul. 1990, 

pp.25-30

64. Letting education serve the inter- 

ests of reinvigorating local economies 

is a basis for rectifying the concept of 

education. Hu Jingsong *CE, Winter 

1990-91, pp.52-74

65. Higher education must be adapted 

to and coordinated with economic de- 

velopment. Li Tongming *CE, Winter 

1990-91, pp.28-38

66. Forging bonds between teachers 

and students. Li Xia *CT Jan. 1991, 

pp. 18-20,23

67. Points regarding the strengthening 

of the Colleges’ and universities’ ho­

rizontal networking with the econo­

mic and scientific-technological circ- 

les. Li Zhuobao; Sun Yinwang; Wu 

Yinfang *CE, Winter 1990-91, pp.39- 

51

68. A tentative exploration of the stra- 

tegy for the development of a training 

market in Shenzhen. Liao Yuangeng 

*CE, Winter 1990-91, pp.5-8

69. Peking’s policy on overseas studies 

since the Tienanmen massacre. Liu 

Sheng-chi *IS Dec. 1990, pp.54-70

70. Huanggang middle school’s secret 

of success. Lü Hui *CT Jan. 1991, 

pp.26-28

71. A friend first, a teacher second - a 

middle school teacher’s own account. 

Zhou Huimin *CT Jan. 1991, pp.24- 

26

72. Making use of the "window effect" 

of the special economic zone to serve 

the interest of developing China’s 

commodity economy. *CE, Winter 

1990-91, pp.19-27

73. The Cooperation between factory 

and school is an effective way to pro­

mote the growth of enterprises. *CE, 

Winter 1990-91, pp.83-95

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

74. Chinesische Lehre als Grundlage, 

westliche Lehre zum praktischen Ge­

brauch. Der Westen aus der Sicht 

Chinas am Beispiel der Rezeption der 

Yangwu-Bewegung. Leutner, Mech­

thild *IAF May 1990, pp.55-70

75. Current developments in historio- 

graphy: a general survey of the Sym­

posium of the Modern World History 

Association (Chin.). Zhang Xiaoxiao 

*LY 1990/NO.6, pp.186-189

76. Written conversation about the 

union between natural science and 

social science (Chin.). Zhu Desheng; 

Sun Kaifei *ZY 1990/No.6, pp.6-11

77. An era of the union of philosophy 

and literature - a summary of Inst, of 

Philosophy and Inst.of Chin.Lit. in 

Chin. Academy of Soc.Sciences 

(Chin.). *ZY 1990/No.6, pp.3-5

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

78. Divine by images: Primitive thought 

and traditional culture (Chin.). Chen 

Ming *ZY 1990/No.6, pp.81-87

79. Scientific technology and ideology 

(Chin.). Chen Zhenming *ZY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.67-73

80. A round-up of views at a philoso­

phy seminar by Chinese and Soviet 

scholars. Chen Zhiliang; Yang Geng 

*SSC 1990/Nr,4, pp.9-21

81. The development of modern neo- 

confucianism (III) (Chin.). Fang Keli 

♦NX 1990/No.6, pp.36-43

82. Another remark on the struggle 

between Li-xue and Anti-Li-xue 

(Chin.). Jiang Guanghui *ZY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.88-97,108

83. The philosophic Interpretation of 

"mind" or intelligence in "The book of 

Mcncius" (Chin.). Kang Zhongqian 

♦NX 1990/No.6, pp.67-74

84. The origins and development of Qi. 

Lam Lai Sing *ATS May 1990, 

pp.295-318

85. A philosophical analysis of Pro­

blems concerning the concept of ent- 

ropy (Chin.). Qian Shiti *ZY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.58-66

86. "Three discourses on Tian-Ren" 

and the official learning in the middle 

period of Xi-Han dynasty (Chin.). 

Wang Baoxuan *ZY 1990/No.6, 

pp.98-108



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities Januar/January 1991- 50/12 -

87. On the subject of the research of 

the history of scientific thought and its 

philosophical significance (Chin.). 

Xing Runchuan; Ye Lei *ZY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.74-80,87

88. On levels of values. Zhang Dainian 

*SSC 1990/Nr.4, pp.22-30

Language

89. Zur Rolle und Entwicklung der 

Hanyu-pinyin-Orthographie in der 

chinesischen Sprachpolitik. Kupfer, 

Peter *A Jan. 1991, pp.5-22

90. War Zhu Xi (1130-1200) ein Hegel 

avant la lettre? Verständnisprobleme 

zwischen China und dem Westen in 

der Gegenwart. Lackner, Michael 

*IAF May 1990, pp.39-53

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

91. Lufeng basin, home of dinosaurs 

and cradle of mankind. Cui Guihai 

*CT Jan. 1991, pp.58-60

92. The Shang System of organizing the 

royal house’s ancestral temple as seen 

form oracle inscriptions from Yin dy- 

nasty ruins (Chin.). Zhu Fenghan 

*LY 1990/No.6, pp.3-19

Earlier History (before 1912)

93. Ranks decided according to family 

Status and official ranks in the Wei, 

Jin and Southern Dynasties (Chin.). 

Chen Changqi *LY 1990/No.6, 

pp.39-50

94. The historical position of the theme 

in Byzantine history (Chin.). Chen 

Zhiqiang *NX 1990/No.6, pp.61-66,60

95. The enfeoffed nobilities in the we- 

stern Han dynasty and their revenue 

from the feoff (Chin.). Liu Min *NX 

1990/NO.6, pp.53-60

96. An investigation into facts concer- 

ning the battle of Dinghai (Chin.). 

Mao Haijian *LY 1990/No.6, pp.98- 

110

97. Regulations governing petty offici- 

als in the Song dynasty central go- 

vernment (chin.). Mu Chaoqing *LY 

1990/No.6, pp.51-67

98. Historical notes: two essays on 

Zhengqi Hui (The society of Righ- 

teousness (Chin.). Tao Jiyi *LY 

1990/No.6, pp.144-146

99. Brief comments on the Ming Insti­

tution of the censor-inspector (Chin.). 

Wang Shihua *LY 1990/No.6, pp.68- 

96

100. The practice of "Specifying or not 

specif.salary (yanzhi yu buyan- zhi)" 

for off.appointm.in the Wei, Jin and 

Southern Dynasties (Chin.). Wang 

Zhenglu *LY 1990/No.6, pp.20-38

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

101. The riddle of the Zhongshan gun- 

boat incident. Yang Tianshi *SSC 

1990/Nr.4, pp.31-53

Geography

102. A review of "A reflection on the 

traditional theory of geographical en- 

vironment" (Chin.). Xu Yirang *ZY 

1990/No.6, pp.50-57,73

Social Sciences

103. Urban individual households and 

cultural change in China: when To- 

sers" become "winners". Bruun, Ole 

*CP 5.90, pp.29-47

104. Political science in China: revisi- 

ting first impressions. Petracca, Marc 

P. *CI, Winter 1990-1991, pp.39-52

105. Women in China and Southeast 

Asia: a course outline and bibliogra- 

phy. Warr en, Carol *BCAS Apr.-Jun.

1990, pp.41-54

Literature and Arts

106. Eminent sculptor Fu Tianchou. 

Bao Wenqing *CT Jan. 1991, pp.46- 

49

107. Coa Yu’s aesthetic attitude in his 

creation of drama (Chin.). Jiao 

Shangzhi *NX 1990/No.6, pp.75-80

108. An analysis of the literary thought 

of the Beijing School in the 1930s. Li 

Junguo *SSC 1990/Nr.4, pp.160-177

109. Modern romantic poetics in Chi­

na. Luo Chengyan *SSC 1990/Nr.4, 

pp.141-159

110. Li Bingqi’s finger paintings. Wang 

Rukai; Wei Xiutang *CT Jan. 1991, 

pp.50-53

111. Chinese dance - its unique deve- 

lopment and aesthetic features. Wang 

Yuanlin *SSC 1990/Nr.4, pp.118-140

112. The art of personal Ornament in 

Beijing. Wen Tianshen *CT Jan.

1991, pp.33-34

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

113. Science and technology policy re- 

forms in China: a critical assessment. 

Baark, Erik; Liu Suying *CP 5.90, 

pp.7-27

114. Three forms of the development 

of a scientific outlook in modern Chi­

na (Chin.). Duan Zhiwen *LY 

1990/No.6, pp.111-122

115. The activities of initiating science 

and technology in the reform move- 

ment of 1898 (Chin.). Li Enmin *NX 

1990/No.6, pp.44-52

116. The trends of scientific and tech- 

nological modernization in the 1898 

reform period (Chin.). Li Enmin *LY 

1990/No.ö, pp.123-135

117. General Situation of the develop­

ment of Chinese communist "science 

and technology intelligence" (part II) 

(Chin.). Lin Yen *SCC, Dec. 1990, 

pp.65-74

118. Proceeding from the mergence of 

hi-tech, industry and finance, develop 

the new and high technical enterpri- 

ses (Chin.). Liu Hengbao *GSK 

1990/No.ll, pp.33-38

Intellectuals

119. People: a British-educated doc- 

tor finds his destination at home. Hu- 

ang Wei *BR 1991/No.2, pp.16-19

Media

120. The People’s Daily: Politics and 

populär will - journalistic defiance in 

China during the spring of 1989. Tan, 

Frank *PA Summer 1990, pp.151-169

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

121. Why planned economy can be in- 

tegrated with market regulation?. 

Gao Shangquan *BR 1991/No.3, 

pp.8-9

122. How to combine the planned and 

market economy. Jiang Yiwei *BR 

1991/NO.3, pp.12-14

123. On the basic determinativeness of 

socialist planned commodity economy 

(Chin.). Li Hanlin *GSK 1990/No.ll, 

pp.24-29

124. Planned economy and market re­

gulation. Ma Hong *BR 1991/No.3, 

pp.10-11

125. Planning plays leading role in the 

combination of planned economy and 

market regulation (Chin.). Mou Jiayin 

*JK 1990/No.6, pp.56-57

126. A probe into the ties between 

planned economy and market regula­

tion (Chin.). Wang Henian *GSK 

1990/No.ll, pp.10-14

127. The directive planning in com- 

bining planning with market (Chin.). 

Yang Yuchuan; Wang Lianping; Shao 

Qidu *NX 1990/No.6, pp.20-25,19

128. Lay stress on quantitative analysis 

in economic research (Chin.). Zhang 

Jue *GSK 1990/No.ll, pp.1-4

Planning and Development

129. Privatization vs. special interests: 

the experience of China’s economic 

reforms. Cheung, Steven N.S. *HKEP 

No.19, pp.1-8



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 51/13 - Januar/January 1991

130. Readjusting the economy and 

deepening the reform. Dai Yanni an 

*BR 1991/No.3, pp.4-5

131. A look at the Chinese economy 

and its prospects. Deng Shulin *CT 

Jan. 1991, pp.42-44

132. The Wenzhou model for econo- 

mic development: impressions. For­

ster, Keith *CI, Winter 1990-1991, 

pp.53-64

133. Keynotes of the 8th five-year-plan 

(1991-95) - an interview with Gui 

Shiyong, vice-minister of the state 

planning Commission. Han Baochang 

*BR 1991/No.2, pp.8-10

134. Regional policies in post-Mao 

China. Larsen, Kjeld Allan *CP 5.90, 

pp.91-112

135. Impressive economic development 

of Yanan. Li Li *BR 1991/No.2, 

pp.20-22

136. Two difficult choices of reform 

and the transition (Chin.). Lu Fuxin 

*CJ 1990/NO.12, pp.16-20

137. Outlook for mainland China’s 

economy. Prybyla, Jan *Asian Out­

look, Taipei, Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.10-16

138. Changes of set-up of production 

since the founding of PRC - train of 

thought about adjusting production 

structure today (Chin.). Sheng Qun 

*JWT 1990/NO.6, pp.38-41

139. Causes of confusion in Chinas’s 

regional economy (Chin.). Tang Lijiu 

*GSK 1990/No.ll, pp.21-23

140. A new achievement of urbaniza- 

tion research - introduction to Dr. 

Gao Peiyi’s "A comparative study of 

urbanization in China and abroad 

(Chin.). Xiao Shuoji *JK 1990/No.6, 

pp.68-74

141. Review of China’s economy in

1990. Zhang Zhongji *BR 1991/No.2, 

pp.11-16

142. Seventh five-year-plan: an assess-

ment. *BR 1991/No.l, pp.14-16, 21-

26

Public Finance

143. Separation of tax and profit pay- 

ments to the state; feasability and 

ways of its realization (Chin.). Gao 

Baowang *JK 1990/No.6, pp.44-46,57

144. The expansion of demands for 

consumption and investment and ta- 

xation adjustment (Chin.). Ge Weixi 

*CJ 1990/NO.12, pp.21-26

Enterprises and Management

145. Structure of socialist ownership 

and reform of economic System 

(Chin.). Cao Yinquan *ZY 1990/ 

No.6, pp.40-49

146. On the macro-control of state as- 

sets Operation (Chin.). Chen Yugui 

*CJ 1990/NO.12, pp.27-31

147. Analysis of the development of 

township enterprisings of the Chinese 

communists (Chin.). Cheng Hsi Yuan 

*SCC, Dec. 1990, pp.41-48

148. Present ten problems about sta­

te-ownership enterprises of China 

(Chin.). Guo Yuanxi *JWT 1990/ 

No.6, pp.8-10

149. Thoughts on compatibility bet- 

ween public ownership and the Com­

modity economy. Hu Jun; Hou Xiao- 

guo *SSC 1990/Nr.4, pp.196-213

150. Inadequate and inaccurate Chine­

se statistics: the case of private rural 

enterprises. Odgaard, Ole *CI, Win­

ter 1990-1991, pp.29-38

151. On developing the collective eco­

nomy of cities and towns during the 

period of governance, rectification 

and deepening reform (Chin.). Rong 

Wengzhuo; Ruan Enguang *JK 

1990/NO.6, pp.1-6

152. On the compatibility between the 

economy of the people’s ownership 

and the commodity economy. Wu 

Zhenkun; Others *SSC 1990/Nr.4, 

pp.178-195

153. Improving enterprise contract Sy­

stem. Yang Peixin *BR 1991/No.3, 

pp. 19-21

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

154. Occupational pattern and income 

inequality in a Sichuan Village. Fen- 

ger, Peter; Others *CP 5.90 pp.73-90

155. Reflections on the utilization of 

our 200 million excess labor force 

(Chin.). Hua Yingfang *JK 1990/ 

No.6, pp.41-43

156. The present condition of inter­

regional movements of the labor for­

ce in rural Jiangsu province, China. 

Oshima Kazutsugu *The Developing 

Economies, Tokyo, Jan.1990, 

pp .202/220

Basic Construction

157. The politics of the Three Gorges 

project. Ma Shu Yun *IS Dec. 1990, 

pp.85-99

Communications

Tourism

158. Summer or winter, Heilongjiang is 

a tourist wonderland. Li Jianguo *CT 

Jan. 1991, pp.16-17,23

159. A trip down the Yuan river. Liu 

Dichen *CT Jan. 1991, pp.66-68

160. A gourmet guide to Beijing. Tan 

Manni *CT Jan. 1991, pp.39-42

161. Tourism: prospects for 1991. 

*BR 1991/NO.3, pp.15-18

162. Reforming the revolution: indu­

strial policy in China. Wu Yu-Shan 

*PR Vol.3, No.3,1990, pp.243-256

Industiy, Energy and Mining

163. Nuclear power and mainland Chi­

na’s energy future. Gallagher, Mich­

ael G. *IS Dec. 1990, pp.100-120

164. Causes of imbalance in the set-up 

of production due to income alloca- 

tion (Chin.). Gu Mingde *JWT 

1990/No.6, pp.42-44

165. Theoretical analyses on inclination 

policy for booming industry (Chin.). 

Hu Jinxiang *JWT 1990/No.6, 

pp.45-49

166. A survey of the current ship-bu- 

ilding industry on the Chinese main­

land (Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC, Dec. 

1990, pp.82-96

167. Industrial technology and techni- 

cal transfers in China. Odagawa, Kei- 

suke *CNL, Nov.-Dec.1990, pp.10-17, 

25

168. Probing into the growing serious- 

ness of the energy problem on the 

Chinese mainland (Chin.). Shih Hao 

*SCC, Dec. 1990, pp.57-64

Environment

169. Human population, moderniza- 

tion, and the changing face of China’s 

Eastern Pacific lowlands. Chang, Wil­

liam Y.B. *CEN, Dec.1990, pp.3-8

170. Development and application of 

remote sensing in environmental mo- 

nitoring and research in China. Do­

zier, Jeff; Wan Zhangming *CEN, 

Dec.1990, pp.18-22

171. Long-term ecological research in 

China: CAS establishes a network. 

Leach, Beryl *CEN, Dec.1990, 

pp.23-27

172. Environmental protection: The 

hero who moved a mountain. Liu 

Tiaoqing *CT Jan. 1991, pp.45-46

173. China joins global change rese­

arch. Ojima, Dennis S.; Fu Congbin 

*CEN, Dec.1990, pp.28-31

174. Whither China’s grasslands?. Re- 

ardon-Anderson, James; Ellis, James 

*CEN, Dec.1990, pp.13-17

175. Environmental law and policy in 

China: prospects for research. Ross, 

Lester *CEN, Dec.1990, pp.9-12

176. US-PRC bilateral Cooperation. 

*CEN, Dec.1990, pp.32-35

Agriculture

177. Agricultural extension in China: A 

perspective from Renshou County. 

Delman, Jorgen *CP 5.90 pp.49-72

178. Land ownership and its develop­

ment in pre-liberation China. Guo 

Dehong *SSC 1990/Nr.4, pp.78-96

179. Die Vertragsverantwortungssy­

steme im Kontext der ordungspoliti- 

schen Umgestaltung der chinesischen 

Landwirtschaft. Herith, Uwe *IAF 

May 1990, pp.71-93



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

180. Study on the shares and structure 

of agricultural Investment in China 

(Chin.). Huang Peimin; Others *NJW 

1990/No.12, pp.3-8

181. Guiyang’s construction of vegetab- 

le base has won initial success 

(Chin.). Li Youxue *GSK 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.42-45

182. The crux of our grain problems 

and their countermeasures (Chin.). 

Liu Guifang *JK 1990/No.6, pp.32-35

183. An opinion of the policy inclining 

to agriculture (Chin.). Lu Bingqun; Li 

Shengfu *JWT 1990/No.6, pp.5-7

184. Construction of grain market and 

macro-control by the gov.: Informa­

tion and enlightenment from the Se­

minar on the adjustment of natural 

grain market (Chin.). Tang Renjiang; 

Others *NJW 1990/No.l2, pp.17- 

22,39

185. On the effect of grain purchasing 

System on the grain production 

(Chin.). Tian Weiming *NJW 1990/ 

No.12, pp.12-17

186. Life in the Chinese hinterlands 

under the rural economic reforms. 

Unger, Jonathan; Xiong, Jean *BCAS 

Apr.-Jun. 1990, pp.4-17

187. On the economy of saving land 

(Chin.). Wang Changji *GSK 1990/ 

No.ll, pp.39-41

188. Why does the rural collective ac- 

cumulation be partly diverted to other 

purpose and how to deal with (Chin.). 

Xu Zhipei; Zhang Changrong *GSK 

1990/No.ll, pp.46-48

189. Centring on the intensive agricul­

ture to perfect the cooperative eco­

nomy (Chin.). Yang Chengxun *NJW 

1990/No.l2, pp.36-39

190. Improving the environment of 

agricultural investment to strengthen 

the stamina for agricultural develop- 

ment (Chin.). Yang Daojiang *NJW 

1990/NO.12, pp.9-11

191. The prospect of roasted tabacco 

and cigarette in Yunnan (Chin.). 

Zhang Kaihan; Xiang Kehui *JWT 

1990/No.6, pp.31-35

192. Analysis on the economic feature 

of present rural household manage­

ment (Chin.). Zhang Yixin *NJW 

1990/NO.12, pp.29-36

193. Making efforts to explore the road 

for socialist cooperative System with 

Chinese characteristics (Chin.). Zhao 

Shufeng *NJW 1990/No.l2, pp.23-28

194. A diet with Chinese characteristics 

for the year 2020. *CNA, Jan.15, 

1991, pp.1-9

195. On the exploitation and utilization 

of protein resources from legume 

(Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.l2, pp.40-42

196. On the physical inputs of food 

production (Chin.). *NJW 1990/ 

No.12, pp.43-46

- 52/14 -

197. Probing into the problem of "mar­

ket slump" on the Chinese mainland 

(Chin.). Cheng Hsi-Yuan *SCC, Dec. 

1990, pp.49-56

Currency and Commerce

198. The weakening of present dome- 

stic market: features and countermea­

sures (Chin.). He Xiaoxing *NX 

1990/No.6, pp.26-30

199. The form.of coexistence of an ex- 

cess of total demand over total supply 

and sluggish market and tactics for 

market equilibrium (Chin.). Hu Dao 

*CJ 1990/NO.12, pp.10-15

200. Inflation and economic reform in 

China. Ishihara Kyoichi *The Deve- 

loping Economies, Tokyo, Jan.1990, 

pp.180/201

201. On the position and role of Chi- 

na’s socialist comprehensive banks 

(Chin.). Li Xiangrui; Others *CJ 

1990/NO.12, pp.32-35

202. On the practical economic effecti- 

veness of adjustment of exchange rate 

in foreign trade (Chin.). Qian Yanmin 

*CJ 1990/NO.12, pp.44-47

203. Adaptability principles of macro 

adjustment-control System in com- 

mercial act (Chin.). Su Xuesheng 

*JWT 1990/NO.6, pp.1-4

204. On the capital fund category 

(Chin.). Sun Meisheng *JWT 1990/ 

N0.6, pp. 19-22

205. Micro reasons for market slump 

and fluctuation and thoughts on enli- 

vening the market (Chin.). Tang Hao 

*CJ 1990/NO.12, pp.41-43

206. Adjustment mechanism of trans- 

action Operation: market, tradition 

and plan (Chin.). Tian Chunmiao *CJ 

1990/No.l2, pp.36-40

207. Financial intermediaries and sa- 

ving-investment process (Chin.). 

Wang Bairong *JK 1990/No.6, 

pp.47-52

208. China’s stock market - problems 

and future development. Xie Simin 

*CNL, Nov.-Dec.1990, pp.18-25

209. Strategie choice for deepening 

price reform (Chin.). Xu Jinshui 

*GSK 1990/No.ll, pp.18-20,32

210. On reform of the two-tier price 

System of means of production 

(Chin.). Xu Xiangyi *JK 1990/No.6, 

pp.7-11

211. Basic thoughts on China’s price 

reform in 1990s (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhuoyuan *CJ 1990/No.l2, pp.3-9

212. Currency’s motive force (Chin.). 

Zhou Meiyi; Wang Cong *GSK 

1990/No.ll, pp.30-32

213. Devoting major efforts to starting 

the markets (Chin.). Zhou Zhenhua 

*JK 1990/No.6, pp.53-55

214. Private commerce as a vocation: 

Social mobility and the wholesale tra­

de in urban China. *CNA, Dec. 15, 

1990, pp.1-9

Januar/January 1991

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

215. Außenwirtschaftsreformen ohne 

Liberalisierungsprogramm. Ergebnis­

bilanz und Probleme chin. Außen­

wirtschaftspolitik nach der weltwirt­

schaftlichen Öffnung. Bender, Dieter 

*A Oct. 1990, pp.5-20

216. Economic and trade relations 

between China and other Third 

World countries. Chen Qida; Zhu 

Zhonggui; Fu Qisong *Foreign Af­

fairs Journal, Beijing, Dec.1990, 

pp.50-59

217. China, Japan and economic inter- 

dependence in the Asia Pacific re- 

gion. Howe, Christopher *CQ, 

Dec.1990, pp.662-693

218. The tendency towards internatio­

nal trade blocs and their trading ad- 

vantages (Chin.). Huang Jingbo *JK 

1990/No.6, pp. 19-26

219. Brisk trade on the Sino-Soviet 

border. Li Jianguo *CT Jan. 1991, 

pp.12-15

220. Future markets of grain: theory, 

problems and countermeasures 

(Chin.). Song Hui *JK 1990/No.6, 

pp.27-31

221. Recent institutional reforms in the 

foreign trade System of the People’s 

Republic of China: some current is- 

sues. Thelle, Hatla *CP 5.90, pp.147- 

161

222. Opening abroad - the only way to 

developing Yunnan (Chin.). Wu Gu- 

angfan; Li Changlin *JWT 1990/No.6, 

pp.11-14, 23

223. Development of Sino-Soviet eco­

nomic and trade relations and its im- 

pacts on north-east Asia and Asia-Pa- 

cific region. Yang Shouzheng *Fo- 

reign Affairs Journal, Beijing, 

Dec.1990, pp.26-34

224. Plant and technology contracts 

and the changing pattem of economic 

interdependence between China and 

Japan. Yokoi, Yoichi *CQ, Dec.1990, 

pp.694-713

225. The course of our international 

payments and our policy options 

(Chin.). Yu Lixin *JK 1990/No.6, 

pp.12-18

Statistics

TAIWAN

226. China’s policy towards Taiwan. 

Chao Chien-min *PR Vol.3, No.2, 

1990, pp.125-137

227. Interactions between Taiwan and 

mainland China after the Tienanmen 

Massacre. Chao Chien-min *IS Dec. 

1990, pp.36-53



CHINA aktueli/Official Activities

228. The national affairs Conference 

and constitutional reform in the Re- 

pub lic of China on Taiwan. Chiu 

Hungdah *IS Dec. 1990, pp.12-22

229. Taiwan’s economic dilemma and 

her policy options (Chin.). Fan Aijun 

*JK 1990/No.6, pp.64-67,74

230. The why and wherefore of the 

storm over the stock market in Tai­

wan (Chin.). He Jie *NX 1990/No.6, 

pp.31-35,30

231. New developments in the main- 

land’s relations with Taiwan. Imai, Sa­

toshi *CNL, Nov.-Dec.1990, pp.2-9

232. Taiwan’s security in the 1990s. La- 

sater, Martin L. *Asian Outlook, 

Taipei, Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.1-9

233. The economic transformation of 

the Republic of China: a model of 

success. Li K.T. *IFC Nov. 1990, 

pp.1-11

234. Taiwan: Innen- und außenpoliti­

scher Rückblick auf das Jahr 1990. 

Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. Dec.1990, pp.934- 

938

235. The Taipei foreign exchange mar- 

ket’s past and future. Perng Fai-nan 

*ER Nov.-Dec.1990, pp.12-18

236. The ROC’s 1990 national affairs 

Conference. Robinson, James A. *IS 

Dec. 1990, pp.23-35

237. The role of the Central Bank in 

economic development - The 

R.O.C.’s Taiwan experience. Shieh, 

Samuel C. *ER Nov.-Dec.1990, 

pp.1-11

238. Proposed approaches to facilita- 

ting agricultural trade liberalization in 

Taiwan. Woo Rhung-Jieh; Fu Tsu- 

Tan *IFC Nov. 1990, pp.13-24

239. A Malaysian trial of Taiwanese 

fishermen caught in the Spratlys: a 

case study. Yu, Peter Kien-hong *CI, 

Winter 1990-1991, pp.19-28

240. Protecting the Spratlys. Yu, Peter 

Kien-hong *PR Vol.3, No.l, 1990, 

pp.78-83

HONGKONG AND MACAU

241. Lin Zexu and Macao (Chin.). 

Fang Zhiqin *LY 1990/No.6, pp.87- 

97

242. Institutions without leaders: the 

Hong Kong Chinese view of political 

leadership. Lau Siu-kai *PA Summer 

1990, pp. 191-209

243. Peking’s Hong Kong policy after 

Tienanmen. Liang Yü-ying *IS Dec. 

1990, pp.71-84

244. Exchange rates and monetary po­

licy in Singapore and Hong Kong. 

Moreno, Ramon *HKEP No.19, 

pp.21-42

245. The future role of Hong Kong in 

the international and Asian- Pacific 

regional economy. Wu Yuan-li *Asian 

Outlook, Taipei, Sept.-Oct. 1990, 

pp.22-32

- 53/15 -

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors 

Baark, Erik: 113 

Bailes, Alyson J.K.: 3 

Bao Wenqing: 106 

Bender, Dieter: 215 

Bermingham, Lee: 16 

Brügger, Bill: 40 

Bruun, Ole: 103 

Cao Yinquan: 145 

Chang, William Y.B.: 169 

Chao Chien-min- 226 

Chao Chien-min: 227 

Chen Changqi: 93 

Chen Ke: 51

Chen Ming: 78 

Chen Qida: 216 

Chen Qingliang: 6 

Chen Yugui: 146 

Chen Zhenming: 79 

Chen Zhiliang: 80 

Chen Zhiqiang: 94 

Cheng Hsi Yuan: 147 

Cheng Hsi-Yuan: 197 

Cheung, Steven N.S.: 129 

Chiu Hungdah: 228 

Cui Guihai: 91 

Dai Yannian: 130 

Delman, Jorgen: 177 

Deng Shulin: 131 

Dickson, Bruce J.: 29 

Dirlik, Arif: 41 

Dozier, Jeff: 170 

Duan Zhiwen: 114 

Dutton, Michael: 42 

Ellis, James: 174 

Fan Aijun: 229 

Fang Keli: 81 

Fang Zhiqin: 241 

Feng Yihua: 62 

Fenger, Peter: 154 

Forster, Keith: 132 

Fu Congbin: 173

Fu Qisong: 216

Fu Tsu-Tan: 238

Gallagher, Michael G.: 163 

Gao Baowang: 143 

Gao Shangquan: 121 

Ge Weixi: 144 

Gelber, Harry G.: 36 

Gladney Dru: 58 

Gu Mingde: 164 

Gu Weiqun: 37 

Guo Anding: 52 

Guo Dehong: 178 

Guo Yuanxi: 148 

Han Baochang: 133 

Han Qingxiang: 17 

Han Sheng: 59 

He Jie: 230 

He Xiaoxing: 198 

Heinzig, Dieter: 4 

Herith, Uwe: 179 

Hooper, Beverley: 63 

Hou Xiaoguo: 149

Januar/January 1991

Howe, Christopher: 217

Hu Bingguang: 46

Hu Dao: 199

Hu Jingsong: 64

Hu Jinxiang: 165

Hu Jun: 149

Hua Yang: 43

Hua Yingfang: 155

Huang Jingbo: 218

Huang Nan Tu: 18

Huang Peimin: 180

Huang Wansheng: 19

Huang Wei: 119

Hui Feng: 166

Ijiri, Hidenori: 7

Imai, Satoshi: 231

Iriye, -Akira: 8

Ishihara Kyoichi: 200

Jacobs, G.: 38

Jiang Guanghui: 82

Jiang Yiwei: 122

Jiao Shangzhi: 107

Kang Zhongqian: 83

Klintworth, Gary: 9

Knight, Nick: 20

Kupfer, Peter: 89

Lackner, Michael: 90

Lam Lai Sing: 84

Larsen, Kjeld Allan: 134

Lasater, Martin L.: 232

Lau Siu-kai: 242

Leach, Beryl: 171

Leutner, Mechthild: 74

Li Changlin: 222

Li Enmin: 115

Li Enmin: 116

Li Hanlin: 123

Li Jianguo: 158

Li Jianguo: 219

Li Junguo: 108

Li K.T.: 233

Li Lanxiang: 62

Li Li: 135

Li Shengfu: 183

Li Tongming: 65

Li Xia: 66

Li Xiangrui: 201

Li Youxue: 181

Li Zhuobao: 67

Liang Yü-ying: 243

Liao Yuangeng: 68

Lin Chang-Kuan: 60

Lin Yen: 117

Liu Dichen: 159

Liu Guifang: 182

Liu Hengbao: 118

Liu Jiaming: 47

Liu Min: 95

Liu Sheng-chi: 69

Liu Suying: 113

Liu Tiaoqing: 172

Lu Bingqun: 183

Lu Fuxin: 136

Lui Guang’an: 35

Lung Fei: 56

Luo Chengyan: 109

Luo Menggang: 21

Lü Hui: 70



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Ma Hong: 124

Ma Shouqian: 58 

Ma Shu Yun: 157

Ma Shu Yun: 22

Mackerras, Colin: 44

Manoharan, Thiagaraj an: 30 

Mao Haijian: 96

Moreno, Ramon: 244

Mou Jiayin: 125 

Mu Chaoqing: 97 

Nan Kaifeng: 48

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 234

Nish, Ian: 10

Niu Xingxi: 31

Odagawa, Keisuke: 167

Odgaard, Ole: 150

Ojima, Dennis S.: 173

Oshima Kazutsugu: 156

Others: 152

Others: 154

Others: 180

Others: 184

Others: 201

Perng Fai-nan: 235

Petracca, Marc P.: 104

Petracca, Mark P.: 55

Platte, Erika: 61

Pollack, Jonathan D.: 11

Prazniak, Roxann: 41 

Prybyla, Jan: 137

Qian Shiti: 85

Qian Yanmin: 202

Reardon-Anderson, James: 174 

Robinson, James A.: 236 

Rong Jian: 23

Rong Wengzhuo: 151

Ross, Lester: 175 

Ruan Enguang: 151

Sandschneider, Eberhard: 39

Shao Qidu: 127

Shao Qin: 53

Sheng Qun: 138 

Shieh, Samuel C.: 237

Shih Hao: 168

Song Hui: 220

Stavis, Benedict: 45 

Su Donghai: 49

Su Shaozhi: 32

Su Xuesheng: 203 

Sun Kaifei: 76

Sun Meisheng: 204 

Sun Tung: 24 

Sun Yinwang: 67

Tan Manni: 160

Tan, Frank: 120

Tang Hao: 205

Tang Lijiu: 139

Tang Renjiang: 184 

Tao Jiyi: 98

Te Mao: 50

Thelle, Hatla: 221 

Tian Chunmiao: 206

Tian Weiming: 185

Unger, Jonathan: 186

- 54/16 -

Wan Zhangming: 170 

Wang Bairong: 207 

Wang Baoxuan: 86 

Wang Changji: 187 

Wang Cong: 212 

Wang Henian: 126 

Wang Lianping: 127 

Wang Rongfang: 1 

Wang Rukai: 110 

Wang Shihua: 99 

Wang Yuanlin: 111 

Wang Zhenglu: 100 

Warren, Carol: 105 

Weggel, Oskar: 34 

Wei Xiutang: 110 

Wen Tianshen: 112 

Woo Rhung-Jieh: 238 

Woodard, Garry: 12 

Woods, Lawrence T.: 13 

Wu Guangfan: 222 

Wu Jiaxiang: 25 

Wu Yinfang: 67 

Wu Yu-Shan: 162 

Wu Yuan-li: 245 

Wu Zhenkun: 152 

Xian Ming: 5 

Xiang Kehui: 191 

Xiao Gongqin: 26 

Xiao Shuoji: 140 

Xie Simin: 208 

Xing Runchuan: 87 

Xiong, Jean: 186 

Xu Jingxing: 27 

Xu Jinshui: 209 

Xu Xiangyi: 210 

Xu Yirang: 102 

Xu Zhipei: 188 

Yang Chengxun: 189 

Yang Daojiang: 190 

Yang Geng: 80 

Yang Peixin: 153 

Yang Shouzheng: 223 

YangTianshi: 101 

Yang Yuchuan: 127 

Ye Lei: 87

Yokoi, Yoichi: 224

Yu Lixin: 225

Yu, Peter Kien-hong: 239 

Yu, Peter Kien-hong: 240 

Zhang Bingjiu: 28 

Zhang Changrong: 188 

Zhang Damian: 88 

Zhang Jue: 128 

Zhang Kaihan: 191 

Zhang Xiaoxiao: 75 

Zhang Yixin: 192 

Zhang Zhongji: 141 

Zhang Zhuoyuan: 211 

Zhao Shufeng: 193 

Zhou Huimin: 71 

Zhou Meiyi: 212 

Zhou Qingchang: 14 

Zhou Zhenhua: 213 

Zhu Desheng: 76 

Zhu Fenghan: 92 

Zhu Wei: 26 

Zhu Zhonggui: 216

Januar/January 1991




